proper consolidated interim fi nancial reporting, the consolidated interim fi nancial statements refl ect

the Group’s asset, fi nancial, and earnings situation in accordance with the actual conditions, the

 consolidated interim fi nancial report represents the business trend, including results, and presents

the Group’s actual conditions, thus conveying in a corresponding overall view in keeping with actual

conditions and describing the major opportunities and risks of the Group‘s potential development

during the remainder of the business year.”

Frankfurt am Main, November 23, 2007

Deutsche Wohnen AG

Michael Zahn   Helmut Ullrich

   Management Board

KEY FIGURES AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Consolidated key figures at cost
(GEHAG included, 2 months)

GEHAG
Jan 1 – Sep 30,

2007

Deutsche Wohnen
Jan 1 – Sep 30,

2007

Group
Jan 1 – Sep 30,

2007

Profit before tax EUR m – 10.7 – 3.2 44.0

Profit after tax EUR m – 11.1 – 13.2 33.6

EBIT EUR m – 2.2 23.3 21.1

EBITDA EUR m 7.9 31.5 39.4

Gross cash flow (funds from operations)

– including housing privatization EUR m – 0.6 5.0 4.4

– excluding housing privatization) EUR m – 2.3 – 6.6 – 8.8

Consolidated key figures fair value
(pro-forma 9 months)

Profit before tax EUR m 309.3 29.8 339.1

Profit after tax EUR m 311.5 29.8 341.3

EBIT EUR m 346.9 56.3 403.1

EBITDA EUR m 44.4 19.4 63.7

Gross cash flow (funds from operations)

– including housing privatization EUR m 8.7 – 0.1 8.6

– excluding housing privatization) EUR m 5.3 1.1 6.3

Housing privatization

Individual privatization: number of  apartments sold,
reported on balance sheet date, Jan 1 – Sep 30, 2007 units 133 192 325

Average selling price EUR per m2 1,541 1,170* 1,326

Collective privatization: number of apartments sold,
reported on balance sheet, Jan 1 – Sep 30, 2007 units 16 278 294

Average selling price EUR per m2 206 704 680

Unrealized gains

– at cost EUR m 1.7 11.6 13.2

– pro forma EUR m 5.0 0.7 5.6

Selling expenses EUR m 1.5 2.1 3.6

Gross profit

– at cost EUR m 19.0 63.6 82.6

– pro forma EUR m 373.7 84.0 457.7

Residential property management segment

Number of own residential units units 26,622 24,257 50,879

Total residential space millions of m2 1.64 1.55 3.19

Proceeds estimated rent (consolidated income statement) EUR m 73.7 73.1 146.8

Average net rent without ancillary costs
(as of balance sheet date) EUR per m2 4.63 5.04 4.83

Average net rent without ancillary costs in re-letting
(as of balance sheet date) EUR per m2 5.61 5.42 5.50

Vacancy rate % 6.7 6.5 6.6

Proceeds actual rent (consolidated income statement) EUR m 68.0 67.4 135.4

Operating cost allocations EUR m 26.0 25.3 51.3

Maintenance EUR m 11.0 15.2 26.2

Maintenance EUR per m2 6.57 9.59 8.04

Operating costs (consolidated income statement) EUR m 28.4 27.5 55.9

Modernization (capitalization) EUR m 6.8 8.0 14.8

* Not incl. North Hesse Portfolio
37

SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE
(as at November 21, 2007)

��������������
����������������
�����������

��������
������������
���� ����

�������
�������

����������������
����������������
�����������

38

���������������

��������������

�����������������������

��

��

��

���

��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
���������������������

���

���

��

��

��
��� ��� ���� ���

DEUTSCHE WOHNEN SHARE

39

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

MANAGEMENT BOARD

(as of November 27, 2007)